OP \$400.00 72357

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Notice of Grant of Security Interest |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| Taylor Precision Products, Inc. | 12/26/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent | |
|-------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 901 Main Street | |
| Internal Address: | Mail Code TX-492-14-06 | |
| City: | Dallas | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 75202 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7235746 |
| Patent Number: | 7214892 |
| Patent Number: | 7013522 |
| Patent Number: | 5801338 |
| Patent Number: | 5775488 |
| Patent Number: | 5731548 |
| Patent Number: | 5567053 |
| Patent Number: | 5141065 |
| Application Number: | 12043477 |
| Application Number: | 11395660 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

PATENT REEL: 022034 FRAME: 0765

500742819

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 017625.4455 NP TLR JES/KA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Slaughter

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-P Taylor Precision to BOA#page1.tif source=NGSI-P Taylor Precision to BOA#page2.tif source=NGSI-P Taylor Precision to BOA#page3.tif source=NGSI-P Taylor Precision to BOA#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022034 FRAME: 0766

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

 $\mathbf{I}\mathbf{N}$

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of December 26, 2008 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations:

PATENTS

Patent No. Description of Patent Date of Patent No. Patent

See Schedule 1.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Description of Patent Date of Patent
Applications No. Applied For Applications

See Schedule 1.

CHAR1\1101404v1

PATENT REEL: 022034 FRAME: 0767 The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

FKA DISTRIBUTING CO, NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (TAYLOR PRECISION PRODUCTS, INC.)

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

TAYLOR PRECISION PRODUCTS, INC.

By:_____

Name: Alon D. Kaufman

Title: Chief Executive Officer, Vice President

and Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 20 Administrative Agent

Name: Michael Brashler Title: Vice President

Schedule 1

Taylor Precision Products, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

| Description | Patent No. | Issued |
|--|------------|----------|
| MODULAR APPARATUS FOR ELECTRONIC SCALES AND A METHOD | 7235746 | 06/26/07 |
| SCALE LEVER ASSEMBLY | 7214892 | 05/08/07 |
| TOOTHBRUSH ASSEMBLY WITH SOUND GENERATING FUNCTION | 7013522 | 03/21/06 |
| SCALE BEARING INSERT | 5801338 | 09/01/98 |
| THERMOMETER HOLDER AND ADJUSTMENT TOOL | 5775488 | 07/07/98 |
| BIG DIAL SCALE MECHANISM | 5731548 | 03/24/98 |
| TEMPERATURE SENSING APPARATUS | 5567053 | 10/22/96 |
| WEIGHT ACTIVATED PLATFORM SCALE | 5141065 | 08/25/92 |

Pending Applications

| Description | Appl. No. | Filing Date |
|---|-------------------------|-------------|
| ELECTRONIC TEA THERMOMETER AND TIMER DEVICE | 12043477 20080216664 | 03/06/08 |
| THERMOMETER | 11395660 20070230538 | 03/31/06 |

CHAR1\1101404v1

RECORDED: 12/30/2008

PATENT REEL: 022034 FRAME: 0770